1.0

2.0

3.0

" or the City-of Augtin.

Amendment No. 12
To
Contract No. NAO70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The
City of Austin

The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.1 Retroactive to May 1, 2019, Annex | — 2018 Exhibit C is replaced in its entirety with
the new Annex | - 2019 Exhibit C attached hereto. All services beginning on May 1, 2019
shall be invoiced using the last column of the new Annex | — 2019 Exhibit C.

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals
are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties
Excluded from Fed rocure and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas,

S AND CONDITIONS\REMAIN THE SAME.

_Signature: Signature:
Jon P. Fjeld-Hansen
Printed Name:___Vice President Printed Name:
Authorized Representative
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium Title:
CNG City of ‘Austin
Pu%asing Ofﬁc:le 9‘
Date Date

fzv”



ANNEX1-2019

EXHIBIT C
Monthly O&M
Monthly Fuel Use  Rate Per Therm -
Annual Fuel Use (GGE) Monthly Fuel Use (GGE) (Therms) Feb 2008 Feb 2009 Feb 2010 Feb 2011 Feb 2013 May 2015 May 2016 May2017 May 2018 May 2019

0 - 100,000 0-8.334 0-10,916 $1.036 $1.0384 $1.0607 $1.0831 $1.1142 $1.164 $1.166 $1.197 $1.231 $1.256
100,001 - 150,000 8.334 -12.500 10,917 - 16,375 $0.675 $0.6766 $0.6911 $0.7057 $0.7259 $0.758 $0.759 $0.779 $0.802 $0.818
150,001 - 200,000 12.501 - 16.666 16,376 - 21,833 $0.444 $0.4450 $0.4546 $0.4642 $0.4775 $0.499 $0.500 $0.513 $0.528 $0.539
200,001 - 250,000 16.667 - 20.834 21,834 -27,293 $0.393 $0.3939 $0.4024 $0.4109 $0.4226 $0.442 $0.443 $0.455 $0.467 $0.476
250,001 - 300,000 21.835 - 25.000 27,294 -32,750 $0.352 $0.3528 $0.3604 $0.3680 $0.3786 $0.396 $0.397 $0.408 $0.418 $0.426
300,001 - 350,000 25.001 - 29.167 32,751 - 38,208 $0.336 $0.3368 $0.3440 $0.3513 $0.3613 $0.373 $0.374 $0.384 $0.399 $0.407
350,001 - 400,000 29.168-33.334 38,209 - 43,667 $0.314 $0.3147 $0.3215 $0.3283 $0.3377 $0.353 $0.354 $0.364 $0.373 $0.380
400,001 - 450,000 33.335-37.500 43,668 - 49,125 $0.301 $0.3017 $0.3082 $0.3147 $0.3237 $0.338 $0.339 $0.348 $0.358 $0.365
450,001 - 500,000 37.501 - 41.667 49,126 - 54,583 $0.268 $0.2686 $0.2744 $0.2802 $0.2882 $0.301 $0.301 $0.309 $0.319 $0.325
500,001 - 550,000 41.668 - 45.833 54,584 - 60,042 $0.241 $0.2416 $0.2467 $0.2519 $0.2592 $0.271 $0.271 $0.278 $0.286 $0.292
550,001 - 600,000 45.834 - 50.000 60,043 - 65,500 $0.227 $0.2275 $0.2324 $0.2373 $0.2441 $0.255 $0.255 $0.262 $0.270 $0.275
600,001 - 650,000 50.001 - 54.167 65,501 - 70,958 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255 $0.263 $0.268
650,001 - 700,000 54.168 - 58.333 70,959 - 76,417 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255 $0.263 $0.268

Adjustments may be made annually to reflect any increase or decrease in the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All Items:
1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (the "CPI"). To be effective, any adjustment to the Exhibit C must be incorporated
into the contract by contract amendment.



1.0

2.0
3.0

4.0

BY THE SIGNATUR affhy
the above ’

Amendment No. 11
To
Contract No. NA070000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The
City of Austin

The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.1 Retroactive to May 1, 2018, Annex | — 2017 Exhibit C is replaced in its entirety with
the new Annex | - 2018 Exhibit C attached hereto. All services beginning on May 1, 2018
shall be invoiced using the last column of the new Annex | — 2018 Exhibit C.

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals
are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas,
or the City of Austin.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

ed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of

ct.
_Signature: % E

M\M Printed Name: £ lalens Diree

Authorized Representative :
Title:__/Twevremmst. /%ﬂ’

Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium

CNG City of Austin
Purchasing Office
[ [18 1By
Date : Date



ANNEX | - 2018

EXHIBIT C
Monthly O&M
Monthly Fuel Use  Rate Per Therm -
Annual Fuel Use (GGE) Monthly Fuel Use (GGE) (Therms) Feb 2008 Feb 2009 Feb 2010 Feb 2011 Feb 2013 May 2015 May 2016 May2017 May 2018

0-100,000 0-8.334 0-10,916 $1.036 $1.0384 $1.0607 $1.0831 $1.1142 $1.164 $1.166 $1.197 $1.231
100,001 - 150,000 8.334-12.500 10,917 - 16,375 $0.675 $0.6766 $0.6911 $0.7057 $0.7259 $0.758 $0.759 $0.779 $0.802
150,001 - 200,000 12.501 - 16.666 16,376- 21,833 $0.444 $0.4450 $0.4546 $0.4642 $0.4775 $0.499 $0.500 $0.513 $0.528
200,001 - 250,000 16.667 - 20.834 21,834 -27,293 $0.393 $0.3939 $0.4024 $0.4109 $0.4226 $0.442 $0.443 $0.455 $0.467
250,001 - 300,000 21.835 - 25.000 27,294 -32,750 $0.352 $0.3528 $0.3604 $0.3680 $0.3786 $0.396 $0.397 $0.408 $0.418
300,001 - 350,000 25.001 - 29.167 32,751 - 38,208 $0.336 $0.3368 $0.3440 $0.3513 $0.3613 $0.373 $0.374 $0.384 $0.399
350,001 - 400,000 29.168-33.334 38,209 - 43,667 $0.314 $0.3147 $0.3215 $0.3283 $0.3377 $0.353 $0.354 $0.364 $0.373
400,001 - 450,000 33.335-37.500 43,668 - 49,125 $0.301 $0.3017 $0.3082 $0.3147 $0.3237 $0.338 $0.339 $0.348 $0.358
450,001 - 500,000 37.501-41.667 49,126 - 54,583 $0.268 $0.2686 $0.2744 $0.2802 $0.2882 $0.301 $0.301 $0.309 $0.319
500,001 - 550,000 41.668 - 45.833 54,584 - 60,042 $0.241 $0.2416 $0.2467 $0.2519 $0.2592 $0.271 $0.271 $0.278 $0.286
550,001 - 600,000 45.834 - 50.000 60,043 - 65,500 $0.227 $0.2275 $0.2324 $0.2373 $0.2441 $0.255 $0.255 $0.262 $0.270
600,001 - 650,000 50.001-54.167 65,501 -70,958 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255 $0.263
650,001 - 700,000 54.168 - 58.333 70,959 -76,417 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255 $0.263

Adjustments may be made annually to reflect any increase or decrease in the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All ltems:
1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (the "CPI"). To be effective, any adjustment to the Exhibit C must be incorporated
into the contract by contract amendment.



1.0

2.0

Amendment No. 10
To
Contract No. NA0O70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The City of Austin

The City hereby exercises the extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will
be effective February 11, 2018 to February 10, 2023. Zero options remain.

The total Contract amount is increased by $1,217,158.00. The total Contract authorization is
recapped below:

| Term Co?;:atﬁLAI;: rc:]unt Total Contract Amount
El’ralsgll.l;mt?:él: (et Aol $2,601,952.00 | NAO7O00005%: 21 ,164.921,00
*maintenance under NAQ70000060 SIS
?&izﬂmﬁm 215311:/%157"% forfacily $0.00 $2,691,952.00
mg;gc%%%tsg?bzﬁxo?;oglgggggfgrof':ci|ity $0.00 NAO70000059: $1,262,035.32

construction 03/21/2008 NAO70000060: $1,429,916.68

Amendment No. 3: Allows service charges
to be adjusted to reflect any change in the $0.00 $2,691,952.00
national Consumer Price Index. 08/06/2013

Amendment No. 4: Change of name to
Integrys Transportation Fuels LLC Dba $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Trillium CNG (391775292). 01/20/2014

Amendment No. 5: Annex | Exhibit C is
replaced in its entirety with the new Annex | $0.00 $2,691,952.00
— 2015 Exhibit C attached. 09/23/2015

Amendment No. 6: Change of name to
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Trillium CNG (453116171). 06/29/2016

Amendment No. 7: Annex 1-2015 Exhibit
Cis replaced in its entirety with the new

Annex | - 2016 Exhibit C attached. $0.00 $2,691,952.00
08/12/2016

Amendment No. 8: Annex | - 2016 Exhibit C
is replaced in its entirety with the new

Annex 1-2017 Exhibit C $0.00 Ly
attached.06/09/2017

Amendment No. 9: Administrative Increase .
NA070000060 09/12/2017 $58,000.00 NAO070000060: $1,487,916.68




Amendment No. 10: Option 1 NAQ070000059: $1,262,035.32
02/11/2018 — 02/10/2023 $1,217,158.00 NAO070000060: $2,705,074.68

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not
currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated
by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement
and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, this Amendment is-hereby incorporated and made a part of the
above referenced contract.

Signature & Date™

,.r"'ff Z A ]
ym Cosnwareck Printed Na: Danielle Lord

Authorized Representative Procurement Manager
City of Austin Purchasing Office

Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC
dba Trillium CNG

2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77019
800-920-1166

713-332-5761



Amendment No. 9
To
Contract No. NA0O70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby amends the above referenced contract to increase available funding
administratively in an amount not to exceed $58,000 effective on the date executed by both
parties.

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $58,000.00. The total Contract authorization is
recapped below:

Torm Contract Amount Total Contract
for the Item Amount
Basic Term: 06/22/2015 — 06/21/2018 $2,691,952.00 $2,691,952.00
Amendment No. 1: Clarifications $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Amendment No. 2: Clarifications $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Amendment No. 3: Allows service charges
to be adjusted to reflect any change in the $0.00 $2,691,952.00

national Consumer Price Index.

Amendment No. 4: Change of name to
Integrys Transportation Fuels LLC Dba $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Trillium CNG (391775292).

Amendment No. 5: Annex | Exhibit C is
replaced in its entirety with the new Annex $0.00 $2,691,952.00
I — 2015 Exhibit C attached.

Amendment No. 6: Change of hame to
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Trillium CNG (453116171).

Amendment No. 7: Annex 1-2015 Exhibit
Cis replaced in its entirety with the new $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Annex | - 2016 Exhibit C attached.

Amendment No. 8: Annex | - 2016 Exhibit
C is replaced in its entirety with the new $0.00 $2,691,952.00
Annex 1-2017 Exhibit C attached.

Amendment No. 9: Administrative Increase
09/05/2017 $58,000.00 $2,749,952.00

Amendment No. 9 — Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG Page 1 of 2



3.0 Trillium shall replace the existing fast-fill dispenser as part of a required component upgrade with
a new single-sided fast-fill dispenser and card reader in accordance with Article Il, Paragraph 2.3.
' See exhibit A.

4.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not
currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated
by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement
and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

6.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the
above referenced contract.

Signatur:
\ k. A
rinted Name Bill Cashn ect Printed Name:
Authorized Representative \"um Procurement-Superviser Procuyement Mgr.
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Tril City of Austin Purchasing Office
CNG

Amendment No. 9 - Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG Page 2 of 2



Amendment No. 8
To
Contract No. NAQ70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.1 Retroactive to May 1, 2017, Annex | — 2016 Exhibit C is replaced in its entirety with
the new Annex | - 2017 Exhibit C attached hereto. All services beginning on May 1, 2017
shall be invoiced using the last column of the new Annex | — 2017 Exhibit C.

2.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.

3.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals
are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas,
or the City of Austin.

4.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME

BY THE SIGNATURES
the above referenc

below, this Amendment is hereby ingo

Signature: Signature:

7 I e O~ &
Printed Name;__Pill Cashimareck Printed Name: S XL}A}”SQ Ig—_fd

Authorized Representative

Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium Tltle:% cuvewment Wavanes

CNG City of Austin J
Purchasing Office

6/a/17 ola|n

Date Date



ANNEX1 - 2017

EXHIBITC
Monthly O&M
Monthly Fuel Use  Rate Per Therm -~
Annual Fuel Use (GGE) Monthly Fuel Use (GGE) (Therms) Feb 2008 Feb 2009 Feb 2010 Feb 2011 Feb 2013 May 2015 May 2016 May 2017

0 - 100,000 0-8.334 0-10,916 $1.036 $1.0384 $1.0607 $1.0831 $1.1142 $1.164 $1.166 $1.197
100,001 - 150,000 8.334-12.500 10,917 - 16,375 $0.675 $0.6766 $0.6911 $0.7057 $0.7258 $0.758 $0.759 $0.779
150,001 - 200,000 12.501 - 16.666 16,376 - 21,833 $0.444 $0.4450 $0.4546 $0.4642 $0.4775 $0.499 $0.500 $0.513
200,001 - 250,000 16.667 - 20.834 21,834 -27,293 $0.393 $0.3939 $0.4024 $0.4109 $0.4226 $0.442 $0.443 $0.455
250,001 - 300,000 21.835 - 25.000 27,294 - 32,750 $0.352 $0.3528 $0.3604 $0.3680 $0.3786 $0.396 $0.397 $0.408
300,001 - 350,000 25,001 - 29.167 32,751 - 38,208 $0.336 $0.3368 $0.3440 $0.3513 $0.3613 $0.373 $0.374 $0.384
350,001 - 400,000 29.168 - 33.334 38,209 - 43,667 $0.314 $0.3147 $0.3215 $0.3283 $0.3377 $0.353 $0.354 $0.364
400,001 - 450,000 33.335-37.500 43,668 - 49,125 $0.301 $0.3017 $0.3082 $0.3147 $0.3237 $0.338 $0.339 $0.348
450,001 - 500,000 37.501-41.667 49,126 - 54,583 $0.268 $0.2686 $0.2744 $0.2802 $0.2882 $0.301 $0.301 $0.309
500,001 - 550,000 41.668 - 45.833 54,584 - 60,042 $0.241 $0.2416 $0.2467 $0.2519 $0.2592 $0.271 $0.271 $0.278
550,001 - 600,000 45.834 - 50.000 60,043 - 65,500 $0.227 $0.2275 $0.2324 $0.2373 $0.2441 $0.255 $0.255 $0.262
600,001 - 650,000 50.001 - 54.167 65,501 - 70,958 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255
650,001 - 700,000 54.168 - 58.333 70,959 - 76,417 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.248 $0.248 $0.255

Adjustments may be made annually to reflect any increase or decrease in the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All Items:
1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (the "CPI"). To be effective, any adjustment to the Exhibit C must be
incorporated into the contract by contract amendment.



Amendment No. 7
To
Contract No. NA0O70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows:
1.1 Retroactive to May 1, 2016, Annex | — 2015 Exhibit C is replaced in its entirety with
the new Annex [ - 2016 Exhibit C attached hereto. All services beginning on May 1, 2016
shall be invoiced using the last column of the new Annex | — 2016 Exhibit C.
2.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this Contract.
3.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are
not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as
indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal
Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the Cxty of Austm

4.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME e ‘, ~

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby |ncorporated and m de a part of

the above referenced Contract// |
3 A \
Signature: ”/—4_ _Signature:, NN
Printed Name: e’ / e Printed Name: - H
i Authorized Representative
City of Austin Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium
Purchasing Office CNG

2/ 2/ L 7/ 28/

Date Date



ANNEX | -2016

EXHIBIT C

Monthly O&MWM

Monthly Fuel Use Rate Per Therm-

Annual Fuel Use (GGE) Monthly Fuel Use (GGE) (Therms) Feb 2008 Feb2009 Feb2010 Feh2011 Feb2013 May2015 May 2016

0- 100,000 0-8.334 0-10,916 51.036 $1.0384 $1.0607 $1.0831 $1.1142 $1.1640 $1.1660
100,001 - 150,000 8.334 - 12.500 10,917 - 16,375 $0.675 $0.6766 $0.6911 $0.7057 $0.7259 $0.7580 $0.7550
150,001 - 200,000 12.501 - 16.666 16,376 - 21,833 $0.444 $0.4450 $0.4546 $0.4642 $0.4775 $0.4990 $0.5000
200,001 - 250,000 16.667 - 20.834 21,834- 27,293 $0.393 $0.3939 $0.4024 $0.4109 $0.4226 $0.4420 $0.4430
250,001 - 300,000 21.835- 25.000 27,294 - 32,750 $0.352 $0.3528 $0.3604 $0.3680 $0.3786 $0.3960 $0.3970
300,001 - 350,000 25.001 - 29.167 32,751 - 38,208 $0.336 $0.3368 $0.3440 $0.3513 $0.3613 $0.3730 $0.3740
350,001 - 400,000 29.168 - 33.334 38,209 - 43,667 $0.314 $0.3147 $0.3215 $0.3283 $0.3377 $0.3530 $0:3540
400,001 - 450,000 33.335- 37,500 43,668 - 49,125 $0.301 $0.3017 $0.3082 $0.3147 $0.3237 $0.3380 $0.3390
450,001 - 500,000 37.501- 41.667 49,126 - 54,583 $0.268 S0.2686 $0.2744 $0.2802 $0.2882 $0.3010 $0.3010
500,001 - 550,000 41.668 - 45.833 54,584 - 60,042 $0.241 $0.2416 $0.2467 $0.2519 $0.2582 $0.2710 $0.2710
550,001 - 600,000 45.834 - 50.000 60,043 - 65,500 $0.227 $0.2275 $0.2324 $0.2373 $0.2441 $0.2550 $0.2550
600,001 - 650,000 50.001- 54.167 65,501 - 70,958 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.2480 $0.2480
650,001 - 700,000 54.168 - 58.333 70,959 - 76,417 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.2480 $0.2480

Adjustments may be made annually to reflect any increase or decrease in the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City
Average (All ltems: 1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (the "CPI"}. To be effective, any adjustment to
the Exhibit C must be incorporated into the contract by contract amendment,



Amendment No. 6
to
Contract No. NA070000060
for
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC
dba Trillium CNG
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor information as requested
and documented by the vendor.

From To
Vendor Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC Trillium Transportation Fuels,
Name dba Trillium CNG LLC dba Trillium CNG
Vg“d" V00000916677
ode
FEIN I I

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 6 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract.

oodin-Brown
Contract Compliance Supervisor
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

b -27-/L

Datet

ib



Amendment No. 5
To
Contract No. NAO70000060
For
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Integrys Transportation Fuels LLC dba Trillium CNG
And The
City of Austin

1.0 The above referenced Contract is hereby amended as follows:
1.1 Retroactive to May 1, 2015, Annex | Exhibit C is replaced in its entirety with the new Annex | - 2015
Exhibit C attached hereto. All services beginning on May 1, 2015 shall be invoiced using the last column

of the new Annex | — 2015 Exhibit C.

2.0 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SI dment No. 5 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the

_Signature; s~

Printed Nifﬁg/ !)mh\c.\ 1S O
Authorized Representati
City of Austin Integrys Transportation Fuels LLC dba Trillium

PurchaSI Offic CNG
alea/is o | 2\

Date Date

RES affixed below, A




ANNEX | - 2015

EXHIBITC
Monthly O&M
Monthly Fuel Use  Rate Per Therm - S
Annual Fuel Use (GGE) Monthly Fuel Use (GGE) (Therms) Feb 2008 Feb 2009 Feh 2010~ Feb 2011 Feb 2013 May 2015

0-100,000 0-8.334 0-10,916 $1.036 $1.0384 $1.0607 $1.0831 $1.1142 $1.1640
100,001 - 150,000 8.334-12.500 10,917 - 16,375 $0.675 $0.6766 $0.6911 " $0.7057 $0.7259 $0.7580
150,001 - 200,000 12.501 - 16.666 16,376 - 21,833 $0.444 $0.4450 $0.4546 $0.4642 50.4775 $0.4930
200,001 - 250,000 16.667 - 20.834 21,834-27,293 $0.393 $0.3939 $0.4024 $0.4109 50.4226 $0.4420
250,001 - 300,000 21.835 - 25.000 27,294 - 32,750 $0.352 $0.3528 $0.3604 $0.3680 $0.3786 $0.3960
300,001 - 350,000 25.001 - 29.167 32,751 - 38,208 $0.336 $0.3368 $0.3440 $0.3513 $0.3613 $0.3730
350,001 - 400,000 29.168-33.334 38,209 - 43,667 $0.314 $0.3147 $0.3215 $0.3283 $0.3377 $0.3530
400,001 - 450,000 33.335-37.500 43,668 - 49,125 $0.301 $0.3017 $0.3082 $0.3147 $0.3237 $0.3380
450,001 - 500,000 37.501 - 41.667 49,126 - 54,583 $0.268 $0.2686 $0.2744 $0.2802 $0.2882 $0.3010
500,001 - 550,000 41,668 - 45.833 54,584 - 60,082 $0.241 $0.2416 $0.2467 $0.2519 $0.2592 $0.2710
550,001 - 600,000 45.834 - 50.000 60,043 - 65,500 $0.227 $0.2275 50.2324 $0.2373 $0.2441 $0.2550
600,001 - 650,000 50,001 - 54.167 65,501 - 70,958 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.2480
650,001 - 700,000 54.168 - 58.333 70,959 - 76,417 $0.221 $0.2215 $0.2263 $0.2310 $0.2377 $0.2480

Adjustments may be made annually to reflect any increase or decrease In the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All Items:
1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S, Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics {the “CPI"}. To be effective, any adjustment to the Exhibit C must be
incorporated into the contract by contract amendment.



ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Contract Number(s)/Description: NA070000060 -
Operation/Maintenance of CNG Fueling Facility
ASSIGNOR'S NAME: Pinnacle CNG Company
State of Incorporation; Texas
City and State of Principal Office: Houston, Texas
ASSIGNEE’S NAME: Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC
dba Trillium CNG
State of Incorporation: Delaware
City and State of Principal Office: Chicago, IL
Type of Agreement: Nonprofessional Services, fueling facility
Effective Date of Agreement: September 3, 2013

The Assignor, a company duly organized and existing under the laws of the above State with its principal office in
the above location, Assignee, a company duly organized and existing under the laws of the above State with its
principal office in the above location; and the City of Austin (the City) enter into this Agreement as of the above

stated effective date.
a. THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

1. The City has entered into the above referenced contract with the Assignor. “The contract,” as used in this
Agreement, means the above contract, including all Amendments, made between the City and the Assignor
hefore the effective date of this Agreement (whether or not performance and payment have been completed and
releases executed if the City or the Assignor has any remaining rights, duties, or obligations under this contract).

2, As of the above stated effective date:

the Assignor has transferred to the Assignee all the rights of the Assignor under the contract by virtue of a written
agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee.

b. The Assignee has acquired all the rights of the Assignor under the contract by virtue of the above transfer.

G The Assignee has assumed all obligations and liabilities of the Assignor under the contract by virtue of the
above transfer.

3 The Assignee is in a position to fully perform all obligations that may exist under the contract.

4, It is consistent with the City’s interest to recognize the Assignee as the successor party to the contract,

8, Evidence of the above transfer has been filed with the City.

h. IN CONSIDERATION OF THESE FACTS, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT BY THIS AGREEMENT:

15 The Assignor confirms the transfer to the Assignee, and waives any claims and rights against the City that

it now has or may have in the future in connection with the contract,.

Assignment Agreement 1of2 Rev Sep 20, 2007



2. The Assignee agrees to be bound by and to perform the contract in accordance with the conditions
contained in the contract. The Assignee also assumes all obligations and liabilities of, and all claims against the
Assignor under the contract as if the Assignee was the original party to the contract.

3, The Assignee ratifies all previous actions taken by the Assignor with respect to the contract, with the
same force and effect as if the action had been taken by the Assignee.

4, The City recognizes the Assignee as the Assignor’s successor in interest in and to the contract. The
Assignee by this Agreement becomes entitled to all rights, titles, and interests of the Assignor in and to the
contract as if the Assignee was the original party to the contract. Following the effective date of this Agreement,
the term “Contractor,” as used in the contract, shall refer to the Assignee.

5, Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, nothing in it shall be construed as a waiver of any rights
of the City against the Assignor.

6. All payments and reimbursements previously made by the City to the Assignor, and all other previous
actions taken by the City under the contract, shall be considered to have discharged those parts of the City’s
obligations under the contract. All payments and reimbursements made by the City after the date of this
Agreement in the name of or to the Assignee shall have the same force and effect.

7. The Assignor and the Assignee agree that the City is not obligated to pay or reimburse either of them for,
or otherwise give effect to, any costs, taxes, or other expenses, or any related increases, directly or indirectly
arising out of or resulting from the transfer or this Agreement, other than those that the City in the absence of
this transfer or Agreement would have been obligated to pay or reimburse under the terms of the contract.

The contract shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Agreement. The parties have caused
this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized person as of the day and year first above written.

BY (Printed Name): Scott Maas

. e -
(Signature): C/M%M

g

Title: Controller, Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC
Assignor

BY (Printed Name): Scott Maas
(Signature): ‘#ﬁé&w}/
0 ~

Title: Controller, Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC
Assignee

Federal Tax ID # -

BY (Printed Name): Cynthia Gonzales

(Signature): (}{ﬂ (ﬁ/a 3{01«\4)54.@/)

Title: Contract Compliance’Manager, Corporate
City of Austin

Assignment Agreement 20f2 Rev Sep 20, 2007



Amendment No. 4
to
Contract No. NA0O70000060
for
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
Between
Pinnacle CNG Company dba Trillium CNG
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor name as requested and
documented by the vendor.

From To
Vendor Pinnacle CNG Company Integrys Transportation Fuels LLC
Name dba Trillium CNG Dba Trillium CNG
veandar PIN8320470 V00000916677
Code
FEIN I ]

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 4 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract.

Bl

C%L#ﬁﬁ

Cynthia-Gohzales Tersa Reotote
Corporate Contract Compliance Manager
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

agly

ib

Date



Amendment No. 3
of
Agreement No. NAQ70000060
for
Natural Gas Refueling Management and Maintenance Services
between
integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC dba Trillium CNG (“Contractor”)
and the
City of Austin (“City”)

1.0 Pursuant to Atticle lll, Subsection (a) the Service Charges may be adjusted to reflect any increase or
decrease in the national Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All ltems;
1982-84=100) as issued by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (the “CPI").
Therefore, Exhibit C to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with a new Exhibit C, attached
hereto, to reflect the current CPI.

2.0 This Amendment No. 3 shall become effective retroactively to February 12, 2013.

3.0 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced Agreement.

Integrys Transportation Fuels, LLC City of Austin

% bl tizen
Signature - Si T
Name: __Mary Boettcher N 0/4//’0% / li /W

Title: ___President Title: Z}p&; ﬁ;}n /%rdz 4SS ) Cor
Date: __ 08/02/13 Date: g/ ézl/ /3
































































































































































PSP LANDSCAPE Invoice

412 E.Wilhnthnmm 1601 Date _Lovoice ¢
Austin, TX 78748 2/2/2008 -7}
Bill To
Plonacle CNG
Drew Diggina
300 North Marienfeld
P.0.Box 2459
Midland Texas 79702
P.O. No. Terms Project
Drue on receipt
Quantity Description Rats Amocumt
Landscape City of Anstin Site per Sans Sowcl Gardena.
= atior, par bt Zopd 2500 $ 25.00 $ 625.00
0.2 | Boulders - Colorsdo RR largs, per ton 22500 45.00 0.20 $ 225.00 & 45.00
0.8 | Roek Mix - Rainbow, per ton 13500 108.00
4| Hardwood mulch, per cuble yard 3400 136,00 0.80 $13500 $ 108.00
a m&ﬁymmmmwm 50.00 150,00 400 S 3400 S 136.00
Sub Contrsctor 50.00 50.00
1,114.00 300 $ 5000 S 150.00
$ 50.00

Sub Total $ 1,114.00

Work completed 2 February 2008,
- c Total $1,114.00
Chris Jordan, owner of Qut on a Limb Tree Service, offers to do this
work for $800. S 800.00
SubTotal $ 800.00
Pinnacle Overhead Charges S 67447
Pinnacle Direct Labor 16 Hrs at$ 47.38/Hr S 758.15

SubTotal $ 1,432.62

Total Landscaping fees $ 5,254.62
Deduct for budget overrun $ (254.62)
Total Due Pinnacle $ 5,000.00





